Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 2024 2023 2024 2023

Selected Performance Indicators ($ in thousands)

GAAP measures:

Net income, as reported $ 97,856 $ 141,346 $ 264,560 $ 426,957

Return on average assets 0.63 % 0.92 % 0.57 % 0.93 %

Return on average shareholders’ equity 5.70 8.56 5.20 8.72

Non-GAAP measures:

Net income, as adjusted $ 96,754 $ 136,363 $ 267,845 $ 437,974

Return on average assets, as adjusted 0.62 % 0.89 % 0.58 % 0.96 %

Return on average shareholders' equity, as adjusted 5.64 8.26 5.27 8.94

Return on average tangible shareholders' equity (ROATE) 8.06 12.39 7.40 12.71

ROATE, as adjusted 7.97 11.95 7.50 13.04

Efficiency ratio, as adjusted 56.13 56.72 58.26 55.34

September 30,
2024

December 31,
2023

Common Equity Per Share Data:

Book value per common share (GAAP) $ 13.00 $ 12.79

Tangible book value per common share (non-GAAP) 9.06 8.79

57

Adjusted net income is computed as follows:

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2024 2023 2024 2023

(in thousands)

Net income, as reported (GAAP) $ 97,856 $ 141,346 $ 264,560 $ 426,957

Non-GAAP adjustments:

Add: FDIC special assessment — — 8,757 —

Add: Losses on available for sale and held to maturity debt securities, net 1 443 12 476

Add: Mark to market loss on commercial real estate loans transferred to loans held
for sale 5,794 — 5,794 —

Less: Restructuring charge — (675) 954 10,507

Add: Provision for credit losses for available for sale securities — — — 5,000

Add: Merger related expenses — — — 4,133

Less: Litigation settlements (7,334) — (7,334) —

Less: Gain on sale of commercial premium finance lending division — — (3,629) —

Less: Net gains on sales of office buildings — (6,721) — (6,721)

Total non-GAAP adjustments to net income $ (1,539) $ (6,953) $ 4,554 $ 13,395

Income tax adjustments related to non-GAAP adjustments 437 1,970 (1,269) (2,378)

Net income, as adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 96,754 $ 136,363 $ 267,845 $ 437,974

Included in the FDIC insurance expense.

Included in gains (losses) on securities transactions, net.

Included in (losses) gains on sales of loans, net.

Represents severance expense related to workforce reductions within salary and employee benefits expense.

Included in provision for credit losses for available for sale and held to maturity securities (tax disallowed).